

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 20 AUGUST 2013

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2013/28

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 10th September 2013

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the New Zealand Customs Service, Att: Valuation, Origin and Classification section, PO Box 29, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140, E-mail voc@customs.govt.nz, before 10th September 2013. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local New Zealand manufacturers should include:

 - the range of suitable alternative goods made locally in New Zealand; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the locally produced or manufactured good is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

Revocation of Unused Concession

Modification of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

Special Situation

Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs

Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the New Zealand Customs Service quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE

Tariff Item	Proposed Tariff Concession	Name and Address of Applicant	Part 2 Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2309.90.19	Condensed molasses solubles, of a kind used as animal feed supplement	Gardener Smith NZ Limited Level 9 Forsyth Barr House 764 Colombo Street CHRISTCHURCH	99	310093G	A
60.01) 60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Knitted fabrics Ref: PB11542 "Rasato Lamb"; 80% wool, 20% nylon (polyamide) – 5,000m² Ref: PB11543 "Costa 2/1"; 70% wool, 30% nylon (polyamide) – 5,000m² Ref: N79640 "Brushed Tricot"; 100% polyester – 10,000m² Ref: N79621 "Sport X Dri Nottoc"; 51% polyester, 49% cotton – 5,000m² Ref: PB0767 "Silk Worm"; 90% tencel, 10% silk – 5,000m²	Charles Parsons NZ Limited 525 Rosebank Road Avondale AUCKLAND 1026	99	310094E	IM
60.01) 60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Knitted fabrics Ref: PB21027 "Scrunched Up"; 65% polyester, 35% rayon – 16,000m² Ref: PB11271 "Bella"; 100% viscose – 9,000m² Ref: T1526 "TK700"; 100% polyester – 15,000m² Ref: PB11263 "Shadow/Ramato"; 100% cotton – 5,000m² Ref: PB12165 "Fortune Teller"; 65% polyester, 35% viscose – 5,000m²	Charles Parsons NZ Limited 525 Rosebank Road Avondale AUCKLAND 1026	99	310083K	IM
8428.39.00	Mobile (roller) container system for use in Project number 13-21450, consisting in the main of: rolling containers, supports and rails, lifting conveyor frames, water supply systems, cross connection beam, foot pedals, tipping frame and tray, stationary stacker, on presentation of purchase orders by Rainbow Park Nurseries Ltd., for the period 1 August 2013 – 31 January 2014	Rainbow Park Nurseries Limited Cooper Road Ramarama FRANKLIN 2579	99	310095C	CE
8479.89.00	Hydraulic carpet tile cutting machines with a cutting force between $60-150$ tonne	Autex Industries Limited 702–718 Rosebank Road Avondale AUCKLAND 2150	99	310092J	A
• Category	y of Application: A – General Approval CE – Capital Equipment IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS – Manufacturers' Samples				

Dated at Auckland this 15th day of August 2013.

RUC

S SMI SS M

A.J. NETTO, New Zealand Customs Service.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 28) 2013

I, Allwyn John Netto, Chief Customs Officer, New Zealand Customs Service, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified;
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe.

FIRST SCHEDULE Tariff Concessions Approved

					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	2	Ref.	Effect	ive
	Item	Tariff Concession	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
A	23.09	Electrolyte, a cattle feed additive, containing nutrients and fluid balancing osmolytes	Free	Free	99	310054F	5/13	
A	23.09	Bovine feed supplements of a type used to improve milk production, with a basis of yeast, niacin, magnesium, and calcium	Free	Free	99	310053H	5/13	
A	66.01) 66.03)	Cantilever umbrellas and masts presented together, having the following attributes: 1. The masts are designed to mount two or more umbrellas at any one time; and 2. The masts incorporate a hand-operated sliding mechanism to manually deploy each umbrella, excluding types that utilise an external/internal winder mechanism Parts, trimmings and accessories thereof	Free	Free	99	310047C	5/13	
A	8419.89.09	Combination bakery prover (proofer) and retarder unit	Free	Free	99	310022H	2/13	-

SECOND SCHEDULE

Tariff Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part 2	Ref.	Effective
	Item	Tariff Concession	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From To
IM	51.12	Woven fabric containing wool Ref: Mellisa – 70% merino wool, 20% polyester, 10% cashmere; weight 380g/m^2 – $6,500 \text{m}^2$	Free	Free	99	310079A	6/13 2/14
Categ	ory of Approval:	A – General Approval					

CE	_	Capital Equipment
GT	_	Goods in Transit
IM	-	Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply
MS	-	Manufacturers' Samples
RUC	_	Revocation of Unused Concession
S	_	Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Input
SMI	_	Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs

SS - Special Situation
M - Modification of Existing Concession
X - Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand

Dated at Auckland this 15th day of August 2013.

A.J. NETTO, New Zealand Customs Service.

Extract from New Zealand Gazette, 15 August 2013, No. 108, page 2919

Business, Innovation and Employment

Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988

Reassessment of Anti-Dumping Duty: Diaries From The People's Republic of China and Malaysia

Pursuant to section 14(6) of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988 ("the Act"), the Associate Minister of Commerce, having carried out a reassessment of the anti-dumping duty applying to imports into New Zealand of diaries from The People's Republic of China and Malaysia, following the completion of a review under section 14(8) of the Act, and having determined new rates of anti-dumping duty applicable to those goods, gives the following notice.

Notice

Title and commencement—(1) This notice may be cited as the "Reassessment of Anti-Dumping Duty: Diaries from The People's Republic of China and Malaysia".

- (2) This notice replaces and supersedes all previous notices in relation to the subject goods described below in the First Schedule.
- (3) Pursuant to section 17 of the Act, the reassessed anti-dumping duty, set out in the Second Schedule to this notice, shall apply to imports of the goods specified in the First Schedule with effect from the day after the date of this notice.
- (4) Pursuant to section 17 of the Act, the reassessed anti-dumping duty, set out in the Third Schedule to this notice, shall apply to imports of the goods specified in the First Schedule with effect from 1 February 2014.
- (5) Where the anti-dumping duties imposed as a result of this notice are lower than those previously in place, in accordance with subsection 14(10) of the Act, importers may apply to Customs for a refund of the difference between the anti-dumping duties imposed by this notice and the anti-dumping duty paid from 7 October 2012.

Schedules

First Schedule

Subject Goods

Country of Origin

The People's Republic of China and Malaysia

Description of Goods

Diaries, with or without covers, excluding: diaries with steel ring binders; and wallplanners.

The goods are currently classified under tariff Item and statistical key 4820.10.00 02J of the Tariff of New Zealand, which classification is provided for convenience and Customs purposes only, the written description being dispositive.

Second Schedule*

Anti-dumping Duty Payable with effect from the day after the date of this Notice

Chinese Manufacturer/Exporter	Rate of Duty
Everbest Printing Ltd.	0%
Residual rate of duty (all other exporters)	20%
Malaysian Manufacturer/Exporter	
UPP Paper Industries Sdn Bhd/UP International	
Sdn Bhd	25%

Third Schedule*

Anti-dumping Duty Payable with effect from 1 February 2014

Malaysian Manufacturer/Exporter	Rate of Duty		
UPA Press Sdn Bhd	37%		
Residual rate of duty (all other exporters)	36%		

*The duty rates in the Second and Third Schedules are in the form of ad valorem percentage rates which shall be applied to the value for duty of the goods when entered for home consumption.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of August 2013.

HON JOHN BANKS, CNZM, QSO, Associate Minister of Commerce.

Note: A non-confidential version of the Final Reassessment Report, which contains details of the conclusions reached, is available from the Register Integrity and Trade Remedies Team, Business Integrity Services Branch, Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment, PO Box 1473, Wellington 6140.

go5085

newzealand.govt.nz

